

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).7935/2009

SANTOSH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,directions,permission to file additional documents and office report)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 8840 of 2010
(With office report)

Date: 10/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr A.V.S.Raju, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S.Desai,Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that ld. Advocate appearing before this Court does not have better and perfect information about the status of unserved respondents and therefore, they are unable to help the Court to see that how the respondents can be served at the earliest and thereby matters may be made ready for hearing at the earliest.

Repeatedly time was granted to confirm service upon respondent No.12 at least since 14.12.2010.
By an order dated 22.9.2010, dasti notice was granted as prayed for by the petitioner. Instead of filing proof of

-2-

Item No.9

service for unserved respondent No.12 for all this long period, now the ld. Advocate for the petitioner says that they are unable to serve respondent No.12. The fact remains that

several other respondents i.e., respondent Nos. 1,4 and 9 to 11 are also unserved for which by an order dated 13.9.2011 four weeks' time was granted to take fresh steps. No steps are taken till date. On several occasion, record of proceeding shows that nobody was present for the petitioner before the Court.

On last date also, i.e., on 23.11.2011, there was no representation on behalf of the petitioner. However, my predecessor has granted time till date for awaiting outcome of service as per order dated 30.9.2011, when four weeks' time was granted to take fresh steps.

In view of the above history, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj